
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007845-2023 

Tender

Multiply - Numeracy Skills For Business

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-007845

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03a55a  

Published 17 March 2023, 1:54pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Wellington House, 40-50 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS1 2DE

Contact

Matthew Hoyle

Email

Matthew.Hoyle@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 113348108

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007845-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007845-2023
mailto:Matthew.Hoyle@westyorks-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

National registration number

8876556

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103257

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Supplier/Documents/Folder/63517

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Supplier/Notice/46146

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/103257
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Supplier/Documents/Folder/63517
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Supplier/Notice/46146


Page 3 to 10

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Multiply - Numeracy Skills For Business

Reference number

66229

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80400000 - Adult and other education services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The objective is to deliver the Business focussed training to adults 19+ in the workplace who
do not have a level 2 maths or numeracy qualification with two work packages:

• Designing and delivering innovative numeracy programmes together with employers –
including courses designed to cover specific numeracy skills required in the workplace

• Train and support numeracy champions embedded within workplaces to identify and
support staff needs, triage skills needs, signpost to new & existing programmes, provide
mentoring/buddy support.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £3,000,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes



Page 4 to 10

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

The contracting authority reserves the right to award contracts combining the following lots
or groups of lots:

Lot 1

Designing and delivering innovative numeracy programmes together with employers –
including courses designed to cover specific numeracy skills required in the workplace

Lot 2

Train and support numeracy champions embedded within workplaces to identify and support
staff needs, triage skills needs, signpost to new & existing programmes, provide
mentoring/buddy support.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Training Individuals

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80212000 - Vocational secondary education services

80400000 - Adult and other education services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

Main site or place of performance

ls1 2de

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 5 to 10

Lot 1

Designing and delivering innovative numeracy programmes together with employers –
including courses designed to cover specific numeracy skills required in the workplace

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,450,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

15 May 2023

End date

14 May 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Total contract length is 3 years. Broken down into three 12 month iterations.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds



Page 6 to 10

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Numeracy Champions

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80000000 - Education and training services

80212000 - Vocational secondary education services

80400000 - Adult and other education services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE4 - West Yorkshire

Main site or place of performance

ls1 2de

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lot 2

Train and support numeracy champions embedded within workplaces to identify and support
staff needs, triage skills needs, signpost to new & existing programmes, provide
mentoring/buddy support.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents



Page 7 to 10

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

15 May 2023

End date

14 May 2024

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Total contract length is 3 years. Broken down into three 12 month iterations.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 10

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-004426

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

15 May 2023

Local time

12:00pm

/Notice/004426-2023


Page 9 to 10

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 16 October 2023

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

15 May 2023

Local time

12:00pm

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Wellington House



Page 10 to 10

Leeds

LS1 2DE

Email

matthew.hoyle@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1133481081

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

Wellington House

Leeds

LS1 2DE

Email

matthew.hoyle@westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1133481081

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:matthew.hoyle@westyorks-ca.gov.uk
mailto:matthew.hoyle@westyorks-ca.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-07-06T20:56:54+0100
	TCPDF




